No. 96, S.]

[Published April 25, 1901.

CHAPTER 201.

AN ACT to amend chapter 182 of the statutes of 1898 of offenses against property, relating to counterfeiting of labels and trade marks.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and ussembly do enact as follows:

Penalty for use of label or trade mark without authority. Section 1. Chapter 182 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by adding a new section after section 4463 to be known as section 4463a, which section shall read as follows: Section 4463a. Every person who shall knowingly and wilfully use or display the genuine label, name or seal, trade mark, term, design, device or form of advertisement of any person, association or union in any manner, or in or about the sale of goods or merchandise not being authorized so to do by such person, union or association, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than three months or by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 23, 1901.

No. 130, S.]

[Published April 25, 1901.

CHAPTER 202.

AN ACT relating to town insurance companies and amendatory of section 1927 of the statutes of 1898.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Name, what to contain; change of; filing of blanks used with insurance commissioner. Section 1. Section 1927 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking out the second sentence

of the third paragraph thereof "the name of every such corporation," and inserting in lieu thereof the following: the words
"Town Insurance Company" shall form part of the name of
every such corporation hereafter organized, and no corporation
not organized under this section shall be entitled to use a name
embodying said words, except that corporations now existing
may continue their present names. Corporations organized
under this section may change their name to conform hereto.
The subsequent division of the territory of the towns mentioned
in the articles into new towns shall not impair any power, duty
or liability of such corporation. A copy of the articles, by-laws,
policy, and of each blank used by any such company shall be
furnished to and filed and preserved by the commissioner of
insurance.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 23, 1901.

No. 616, A.]

[Published April 25, 1901.

CHAPTER 203.

AN ACT to amend section 931 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 89 of the laws of 1899 relating to libraries.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Establishment and maintenance of library; treasurer of library fund. Section 1. Section 931 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 89 of the laws of 1899, is hereby amended by inserting at the end of said section, so amended, the following words: "In all cases, the treasurer of the city, village or town shall be ex-officio the treasurer of the fund used for library purposes, and said money shall be drawn from said treasury as the same is expended for the uses of the said library from time to time," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 931. The common council of every city of the second, third or fourth classes, and the board of trustees of